March 6, 2007
3:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION

PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE

Rep. Shields, Chair
Rep. Barker

Rep. Cameron
Rep. Nathanson

Rep. Hanna

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room H-170
Tapes: 48, 49A

Sen. Westlund, Vice-Chair
Sen. Brown

Sen. Burdick

Sen. Nelson

Sen. Winters

Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

SB 5505 Department of Corrections — Public Hearing and Public
Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 48A
003 Chair Shields Calls the hearing to order at 3:10 pm (Fire Alarm delay).
Opens Public Hearing on SB 5505 Department of
Corrections.

011 Ginger Martin, Assistant Presents testimony referencing Exhibit 5 from February 22,
Director, Department of 2007.
Corrections

068 Chair Shields

070 Ms. Martin

123 Chair Shields

128 Ms .Martin
Chair Shields

131 Ms. Martin
Sen. Brown

140 Ms. Martin

144 Sen. Brown

145 Chair Shields

148 Ms. Martin

164 Rep. Nathanson

168 Ms. Martin

171 Rep. Nathanson

180 Ms. Martin

190 Chair Shields
Ms. Martin

198 Sen. Westlund

207 Ms. Martin



277
280
297
297
302
315
434
438
TAPE 49A

000
008

020
026
030
034
035
075
076
079
083

113
124
132
135
146
169
172
185
187

201
228
231
255
258
265

273
415
420
421

Rep. Cameron
Ms. Martin

Rep. Cameron
Ms. Martin

Rep. Nathanson
Ms. Martin
Chair Shields
Ms. Martin

Ms. Martin
Rep. Nathanson

Ms. Martin
Chair Shields
Ms. Martin
Chair Shields
Ms. Martin
Rep. Cameron
Ms. Martin
Chair Shields

Max Williams, Director,
Department of
Corrections

Rep. Nathanson
Ms. Martin
Chair Shields
Mr. Williams
Ms. Martin
Sen. Burdick
Ms. Martin
Sen. Brown
Sen. Brown
Ms. Martin

Mr. Williams
Rep. Cameron
Ms. Martin
Chair Shields
Ms. Martin

Doug Wilson, Budget
Analyst, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Ms. Martin
Chair Shields
Ms. Martin
Mr. Williams

Continues her presentation.



TAPE 48B
000
010
013
027
029
040
054
060
064
068
078

085

148

173
176
209

319

Mr. Williams
Mr. Wilson
Ms. Martin
Chair Shields
Ms. Martin

Mr. Williams
Sen. Westlund
Ms. Martin
Rep. Cameron
Ms. Martin
Chair Shields

Todd Anderson, Sheriff,
Tillamook County

Jay Dixon, Benton
County Commissioner
Chair Shields

Mr. Dixon

Steve Berger, President
Association of Oregon
Community Corrections
Directors

Chair Shields

Opens Public Testimony on SB 5505 Department of
Corrections.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 1).

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 2).

Adjourns the hearing at 4:35 pm.



