## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION <u>PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE</u>

## MEETING INDEX

March 6, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 48, 49A
Members Present:	Rep. Shields, Chair Rep. Barker Rep. Cameron Rep. Nathanson	Sen. Westlund, Vice-Chair Sen. Brown Sen. Burdick Sen. Nelson
Members Excused:	Rep. Hanna	Sen. Winters
Staff Present:	Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 5505 Department of Corrections – Public Hearing and Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 48A		
003	Chair Shields	Calls the hearing to order at 3:10 pm (Fire Alarm delay).
		<b>Opens Public Hearing</b> on SB 5505 Department of Corrections.
011	Ginger Martin, Assistant Director, Department of Corrections	Presents testimony referencing Exhibit 5 from February 22, 2007.
068	Chair Shields	
070	Ms. Martin	
123	Chair Shields	
128	Ms .Martin	
	Chair Shields	
131	Ms. Martin	
	Sen. Brown	
140	Ms. Martin	
144	Sen. Brown	
145	Chair Shields	
148	Ms. Martin	
164	Rep. Nathanson	
168	Ms. Martin	
171	Rep. Nathanson	
180	Ms. Martin	
190	Chair Shields	
	Ms. Martin	
198	Sen. Westlund	
207	Ms. Martin	

277	Rep. Cameron	
280	Ms. Martin	
297	Rep. Cameron	
297	Ms. Martin	
302	Rep. Nathanson	
315	Ms. Martin	
434	Chair Shields	
438	Ms. Martin	
TAPE 49A		
000	Ms. Martin	Continues her presentation.
008	Rep. Nathanson	
020	Ms. Martin	
026	Chair Shields	
030	Ms. Martin	
034	Chair Shields	
035	Ms. Martin	
075	Rep. Cameron	
076	Ms. Martin	
079	Chair Shields	
083	Max Williams, Director, Department of Corrections	
113	Rep. Nathanson	
124	Ms. Martin	
132	Chair Shields	
135	Mr. Williams	
146	Ms. Martin	
169	Sen. Burdick	
172	Ms. Martin	
185	Sen. Brown	
187	Sen. Brown	
	Ms. Martin	
201	Mr. Williams	
228	Rep. Cameron	
231	Ms. Martin	
255	Chair Shields	
258	Ms. Martin	
265	Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	
273	Ms. Martin	
415	Chair Shields	
420	Ms. Martin	
421	Mr. Williams	

## TAPE 48B

000	Mr. Williams	
010	Mr. Wilson	
013	Ms. Martin	
027	Chair Shields	
029	Ms. Martin	
040	Mr. Williams	
054	Sen. Westlund	
060	Ms. Martin	
064	Rep. Cameron	
068	Ms. Martin	
078	Chair Shields	<b>Opens Public Testimony on</b> SB 5505 Department of Corrections.
085	Todd Anderson, Sheriff, Tillamook County	Presents oral testimony.
148	Jay Dixon, Benton County Commissioner	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 1).
173	Chair Shields	
176	Mr. Dixon	
209	Steve Berger, President Association of Oregon Community Corrections Directors	Presents oral and written testimony ( <b>Exhibit 2</b> ).
319	Chair Shields	Adjourns the hearing at 4:35 pm.